
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Thursday, 8 August 2024 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on Monday, 

19 August 2024 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Andrew Beaney, Adam Clements, Roger 

Faulkner, David Jackson, Rosie Pearson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Geoff Saul and Mark 

Walker 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence from members of Sub-Committee. 

The quorum for the Sub-Committee is 3 members. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from members of the Sub-Committee on any 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 17 June 2024.  

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 50) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 
 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Pages  Application No. Address Planning Officer 

11-29 24/01272/OUT Land (E) 426217 (N) 218672 

Church Road 

Milton Under Wychwood 

Stephanie Eldridge  

30-41 24/01566/FUL Land Adjacent To 

10 Coombes Close 

Shipton Under Wychwood 

Sarah Hegerty  

42-45 24/01618/HHD The Lodge  

Pytts Lane 

Burford 

Nathan Harris  

46-49 24/01619/LBC The Lodge  

Pytts Lane 

Burford 

Nathan Harris 

 

 

4.1   24/01272/OUT Land (E) 426217 (N) 218672, Church Road,  Milton Under 

Wychwood. 

 

 

4.2   24/01566/FUL Land Adjacent To 10 Coombes Close, Shipton Under 

Wychwood. 

 

 

4.3   24/01618/HHD The Lodge, Pytts Lane, Burford. 

 

 

4.4   24/01619/LBC The Lodge, Pytts Lane, Burford. 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

5.   Amendments to Section 106 agreement of application ref. 22/02429/FUL- Play Area, 

Walterbush Road, Chipping Norton. (Pages 51 - 54) 

Purpose: 

To enable members to consider whether to proceed with proposed amendments to the 

Section 106 Agreement associated with application ref. 22/02429/FUL. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the sub-committee resolves to grant planning permission subject to the amended 

Section 106 agreement. 

 

6.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 55 - 86) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

7.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 87 - 88) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of any appeal decisions. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

8.   Progress on Enforcement Cases (Pages 89 - 96) 

Purpose: 

To provide an update on progress in respect of priority enforcement investigations. 

 

Recommendation: 
That the progress and nature of the outstanding enforcement investigations detailed in 

Sections A – C of Annex A be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00pm on Monday 17 June 2024. 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Hugo 

Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Adam Clements, Genny Early, Roger Faulkner, David Jackson and 

Geoff Saul. 

Officers: Andrew Brown (Business Manager, Democratic Services), Max Thompson (Senior 

Democratic Services Officer), Abby Fettes (Development Manager) and Sarah Hegerty 

(Planning Officer). 

Other Councillors in attendance:  Nil. 

26 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Rosie Pearson. 

Councillor Genny Early substituted for Councillor Rosie Pearson. 

27 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Julian Cooper stated they had previously met the applicant in relation to application 

23/00147/FUL (Furze Platts, Blenheim Park, Woodstock) when they were not a member of 

the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee, and that previous discussions did not preclude 

them for being present when considering the application. 

There were no other declarations of interest made by members of the Sub-Committee. 

28 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Julian Cooper advised of a clerical error contained within the minutes of the 

previous meeting relating to declarations of interest made at the meeting from themselves and 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, whereby they knew of the applicant’s agent (Mr. Huw Mellor) in 
relation to application 24/00686/FUL, and that it did not preclude them from participating in 

the consideration of the application. 

This was subsequently amended by Democratic Services. 

Councillor Julian Cooper proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Tuesday 

28 May 2024, be agreed by the Sub-Committee as a true and accurate record. 

This was seconded by Councillor Roger Faulkner, was put to a vote, and was unanimously 

agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Tuesday 28 May 2024, as a true 

and accurate record. 

Max Thompson, Senior Democratic Services Officer, advised the Sub-Committee of the 

outcome of an action arising from the previous meeting. The Senior Democratic Services 

Officer advised they had received a written response from Mr. Jeff Haine, a previous member 

of the Council, in relation to the Sub-Committee placing on the record their thanks to former 

Councillor Jeff Haine, for the work they did whilst serving on the Uplands Area Planning Sub-

Committee. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/June2024 

 

 Applications for Development  

30 23/00147/FUL Furze Platts, Blenheim Park, Woodstock  

Sarah Hegerty, Planning Officer, introduced the application, for the erection of a replacement 

estate House, together with the conversion of existing barn and outbuildings for ancillary use, 

works to include new access drive through to existing courtyard, an outdoor pool and 

associated landscaping works. 

Martin Leay and Francis Terry addressed the Sub-Committee as agents for the application. 

The Planning Officer continued with their presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Local Plan Policies H2 and H6 – The Planning Officer stated that the policies were not 

applicable to the application as the proposed dwelling was not of relative scale to the 

existing site dwelling, and the proposed dwelling was a replacement dwelling not 

intended for the open market; 

 Location of the proposed dwelling – The Planning officer stated that the location was 

used for agriculture historically, and there was an existing farmhouse and buildings on 

site.  

 Security – The proposed dwelling was contained in a site within the Blenheim Estate 

and had linked implications for the intended resident and their family. The displaced 

residential use was relocating to a site which historically had a residential presence 

within the Blenheim Estate;  

 The application would ensure that a barn and cow barn would remain, so that a 

historic agricultural element would be retained within the site therefore providing a 

heritage benefit; 

 The benefits of the scheme were considered to outweigh the policy conflict. 

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 The location of the proposed dwelling – The Sub-Committee highlighted the 

importance of the location of the proposed dwelling contained within the Blenheim 

Estate and that the dwelling would be in keeping with existing design and usage; 

 Utilisation of the dwelling within the Estate – The Planning Officer confirmed there 

were no restrictions regarding lengths of time that the dwelling would be occupied 

throughout the year or if the Duke was not in residence;  

 Vehicular and Pedestrian Access – The Planning Officer confirmed that vehicular access 

would remain through Ditchley Gate, located to the north of the site, and that 

pedestrian access would be maintained owing to a public footpath contained adjacent 

to the site of the proposed dwelling; 

 Use of Solar Panels – Officers confirmed that the proposed dwelling would be inclusive 

of solar panels and would be permissible in conjunction with Policy OS3; 

 The high-quality report produced by Officers – The Chair of the Sub-Committee 

praised the work of Officers for bringing a sound report to the Sub-Committee for 

their consideration; 

Page 6



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/June2024 

 Adherence to Condition 10 of the application – Officers confirmed that Condition 10 

would apply to the whole site. 

Councillor Julian Cooper proposed that the application be approved, in line with officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor David Jackson, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

31 23/03421/FUL Collicutt, Wilcote Riding, Finstock, Chipping Norton  

The application was not considered by the Sub-Committee, owing to withdrawal by the 

applicant ahead of the meeting. 

32 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received, 

explained by Planning Officers, and noted by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee thanked Officers for their continuing work in light of an increase of 

applications being submitted for consideration. 

33 Appeal Decisions Report  

There were no appeal decisions for the Sub-Committee to note at the meeting. 

 

The meeting closed at 3.24pm. 

 

CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 19th August 2024 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Business Manager. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Item Application Number Address Officer 

 

1 

 

24/01272/OUT Land (E) 426217 (N) 218672 

Church Road. MUW  

 

Stephanie 

Eldridge 

 

2 

 

24/01566/FUL Land Adjacent To 10 Coombes 

Close, SUW  

 

Sarah Hegerty 

 

3 

 

24/01618/HHD The Lodge  Pytts Lane 

 

Nathan Harris 

 

4 24/01619/LBC The Lodge  Pytts Lane 

 

Nathan Harris 

 

 

 

   

  

Page 10



Application Number 24/01272/OUT 

Site Address Land (E) 426217 (N) 218672 

Church Road 

Milton Under Wychwood 

Oxfordshire 

Date 7th August 2024 

Officer Stephanie Eldridge 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Milton Under Wychwood Parish Council 

Grid Reference 426640 E       218501 N 

Committee Date 19th August 2024 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

 

Outline application for erection of 16 no. dwelling houses (8 no. affordable and 8 no. self-build dwellings) 

with associated works including access, provision of landscaping, public open space and new footpath 

links. 

 

 

Page 11



Applicant Details: 

 

C/O Agent 

 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council The PC strongly object to this outline planning application under the 

following reasons:- 

 

When 20/00070/FUL for 5 houses was approved, WODC assured 

the PC that that was the limit of houses which would be permitted 

on that land.  

 

Application Number 23/02745/FUL for 8 dwellings was objected by 

the PC and subsequently refused by WODC on 11.12.2023. 

WODC refusal reasons 1,2 and 4 actually apply to this latest 

application.  

 

The proposed development would severely over dominate the 

existing bungalows in Church Road and create a risk of flooding to 

them. The sewage tre
[...]
and renewable or low carbo 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH8 Environmental protection 

BC1NEW Burford-Charlbury sub-area 

T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

T4NEW Parking provision 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NPPF 2023 

MILTNP Milton Under Wychwood Neighbourhood Plan 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 The application seeks outline consent for the erection of 16 no. dwelling houses (8 no. affordable 

and 8 no. self-build dwellings) with associated works including access, provision of landscaping, public 

open space and new footpath links at land east of Church Road, Milton under Wychwood. All other 

matters are reserved.  

 

5.2 The site lies within the Cotswolds National Landscape ('CNL') and for a large part in Flood Risk 

Zone 1, with a small encroachment into Flood Zone 2 in the north west corner of the site.   

 

5.3 The site is bounded to the west by residential development along Church Road, the northern and 

eastern site boundaries are shared with undeveloped, open fields/land. The southern boundary is 

shared predominantly with the village's recreation ground. 'Spring Cottage', which lies adjacent to the 

north eastern corner of the site reads as an outlier, separate from the built up area, further adding 

Page 18



weight to your officer's conclusion that the site should be considered to adjoin (rather than sit 

within) the built up area of the village.  

 

5.4 The site falls within the Milton under Wychwood Neighbourhood Plan area.  

 

5.5 Five dwellings along with associated access and landscaping works were approved under reference 

20/00070/FUL (and varied by 23/01543/S73) at High Fields along Church Road directly west of this 

application site. The approved development is in the process of being built out.  

 

5.6 Planning application 23/02745/FUL for the erection of 8 new dwellings on the site the subject of this 

applica
[...]
n that given that only limited weight is afforded to the provision of 16 

dwellings towards the housing land supply shortfall, including the very modest benefits of providing 8 

affordable and 8 self-build dwellings towards the respective need for each identified. Further, the 

highways safety harm identified is not in the public interest.   

 

5.66 Turning to the wider planning balance as directed by paragraph 11 of the NPPF.  Taking all of the 

above into consideration, it is officer opinion that the adverse impacts of granting planning permission 

with regard to the impact on the protected landscape, setting and character of the village, ecological 

impacts and highways safety would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits and as such, 

planning permission should be refused. 

 

6 REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 

 

1. The proposed development, by reason of its location, would result in a transformative impact upon 

the settlement pattern of the village which currently benefits from an open and decidedly rural 

setting to the northern part of the village. The proposal would result in the loss of an area of open 

space that makes an important contribution to the character or appearance of the area and would 

fail to form a logical complement to the existing scale and pattern of development in the area. The 

proposal is contrary to policies OS2, OS4 and H2 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, the 

West Oxfordshire Design Guide, the Milton under Wychwood NP and the relevant provisions of 

the NPPF. 

Page 28



 

2. The development, by reason of its siting and extent, would fail to conserve or enhance landscape 

and scenic beauty within the Cotswold National Landscape, as well as harming the rural setting and 

settlement pattern of the village and key views identified in the MuW NP, from adjacent PRoWs 

and the village green. It has not been satisfactorily demonstrated that there are exceptional 

circumstances to allow major development
[...]
of 16 dwellings (8 affordable and 8 self-build), the 

potential for biodiversity net gain, and provision of public open space and footpath upgrades, are 

afforded little weight given the modest scale of the development and the limited contribution that 

these houses would make to the overall housing land supply shortfall. Turning to the wider planning 

balance as directed by paragraph 11d of the NPPF, the adverse impacts of granting planning 

permission with regard to the impact on the protected landscape (the CNL), setting and character 

of the village, and highways safety would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  The 

development is contrary to policies OS2, OS4, H2, EH1, EH2 and T2 of the West Oxfordshire 

Local Plan 2031, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide, the Milton under Wychwood 

Neighbourhood Plan, and the provisions of the NPPF, in particular paragraphs 11d and 183. 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Stephanie Eldridge 

Telephone Number:  

Date: 7th August 2024 

  

Page 29



Application Number 24/01566/FUL 

Site Address Land Adjacent To 

10 Coombes Close 

Shipton Under Wychwood 

Oxfordshire 

  
Date 7th August 2024 

Officer Sarah Hegerty 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Shipton Under Wychwood Parish Council 

Grid Reference 427606 E       217993 N 

Committee Date 19th August 2024 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

 

Erection of a detached dwelling with off street parking and associated works. 

 

 

 

Page 30



Applicant Details: 

 

Mr Dean Gilbert 

C/O Delta House Limited 

Phoenix Business Centre 

Rosslyn Crescent 

Harrow 

Middlesex 

HA1 2SP 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

OCC Highways Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority, 

hereby notify the District Planning Authority that they do not object 

to the granting of planning permission, subject to condition  
 

WODC Drainage  No Objection 
[...]
 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and Date of 

Committee 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE:  

19 AUGUST 2024. 

 

Subject AMENDENTS TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT OF APPLICATION 

REF. 22/2429/FUL – PLAY AREA WALTERBUSH ROAD, CHIPPING 

NORTON.  

Wards Affected Chipping Norton 

Accountable Member Julian Cooper - Chair of Upland sub committee 

Email: julian.cooper@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable Officer Abby Fettes- Development Manager 

Email: abby.fettes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Report Author James Nelson- Principal Planning Officer  

Email: james.nelson@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To enable members to consider whether to proceed with proposed 

amendments to the Section 106 Agreement associated with application 

ref. 22/02429/FUL.  

Annexes None. 

Recommendation That the sub-committee resolves to grant planning permission subject to 

the amended Section 106 agreement.  

Corporate Priorities 1.1. Meeting the Housing needs of our changing population. 

1.2. Climate action.  

Key Decision No  

Exempt 1.3. No  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. Full consultation was undertaken in respect of the original application. 

Consultation with legal and the Strategic Housing and Development 

Officer has been carried out in preparing the amended Section 106 

agreement. 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1. A revised S.106 agreement has been prepared by the legal team in consultation with the 

Applicant, Planning Officers and the Strategic Housing and Development Officer since 

application ref. 22/02429/FUL was resolved to be approved at this Committee, subject to 

S.106 agreement. Officers therefore seek confirmation from the Committee that the Council 

may proceed to issue the consent in accordance with the resolution of November 2022 and 

subject to the amended S.106 agreement.  

 

1.2. At the November 2022 meeting of this Committee, officers set out that the Council would 

seek to enter into a S.106 agreement
[...]
camp areas, kitchen areas, storage areas, shower and toilet areas, drop off and turning 

areas”.  

Both appeals are dismissed.  

 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3337855&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3337853&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3336443&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3330358&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3329201&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3326709&CoID=0


Appeal Decisions 

 

 

 

 APP/D3125/D/24/3338690 

22 Flemings Road, Woodstock, Oxfordshire, OX20 1ND 

The development is described as the retention of an existing boundary fence. 

The appeal is dismissed.  

 

APP/D3125/D/23/3330240 

1 Sunnyview, Milton Under Wychwood, Oxfordshire OX7 6JJ 

The development proposed is a proposed single-storey extension to the existing house and detached 

Utility outbuilding.  

The appeal is allowed.  

 

APP/D3125/Y/23/3327670 

Hollybank, Wootton, Woodstock, Oxfordshire OX20 1AE 

The works proposed are single storey kitchen extension.  

The appeal is dismissed.  

Page 88

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3338690&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3330240&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3327670&CoID=0


 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE: MONDAY 19 AUGUST 

2024 

Subject PROGRESS ON PRIORITY ENFORCEMENT CASES 

Wards affected As specified in Annex A 

Accountable officer Abby Fettes, Development Manager  

Email: abby.fettes@publicagroup.uk  

Author Kelly Murray, Principal Planner (Enforcement and Appeals)  

Tel: 01993 861674 Email: kelly.murray@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To provide an update on progress in respect of priority enfor
[...]
ration of a pre-application that has now been submitted and is 

under consideration.  

The Bell Inn 

Charlbury 

Unauthorised 

works to grade 2 

listed building 

A retrospective application was 

submitted and refused. 
The appeal against refusal has been dismissed.  Officers will shortly be 

contacting the owners to agree a timescale for removal of the unauthorised 

wall. 

 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Amendments to Section 106 agreement of application ref. 22/02429/FUL- Play Area, Walterbush Road, Chipping Norton.
	6 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers
	7 Appeal Decisions
	8 Progress on Enforcement Cases



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of a meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00pm on Monday 19 August 2024. 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Andrew 

Beaney, Adam Clements, Roger Faulkner, Rosie Pearson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Geoff Saul, and Tim 

Sumner. 

Officers: Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Stephanie Eldridge (Principal 

Planner), Nathan Harris (Planning Officer), Maria Harper (Democratic Services Assistant), 

James Nelson (Principal Planner), and Kelly Murray (Principal Planner). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Nil. 

34 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Jackson and Geoff Saul. 

Councillor Tim Sumner substituted for Councillor David Jackson. 

35 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by members of the Sub-Committee. 

36 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Julian Cooper proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 

17 June 2024, be agreed by the Sub-Committee as a true and accurate record. This was 

seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney, was put to a vote, and was unanimously agreed by 

the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 17 June 2024, as a true and 

accurate record. 

Applications for Development 

38 24/01272/OUT Land (E) 426217 (N) 218672, Church Road,  Milton Under Wychwood.  

Stephanie Eldridge, Principal Planner, introduced the outline application, for the erection of 16 

dwelling houses (8 affordable and 8 self-build dwellings) with associated works including 

access, provision of landscaping, public open space and new footpath links. The Principal 

Planner drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to the report of additional representations, 

which had been circulated ahead of the meeting. 

The Principal Planner’s presentation clarified the following points: 

 The site was contained within the Cotswold National Landscape and Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB); 

 Planning History – Refusal had been given to a previous application in 2023, on the 

basis of implications to the village setting landscape; 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/August2024 

 

 

 Paragraph 11 of the National Planning policy Framework (NPPF) – The planning 

authority was unable to demonstrate a 5 Year Housing Land Supply; 

 Officers were of the opinion that the proposals would have transformative impact on 

the settlement pattern of the village;  

 Highways – The Local Highways authority had raised objections to the development as 

part of the consultation phase regarding safe and suitable access; 

 Affordable Housing – The development would have provided only a modest 

contribution to levels of affordable housing within the local area. 

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 Characteristics of the Village – ‘Closure’ of the village green would have a detrimental 

impact on the character of the village, particularly as the planning authority was not 

able to demonstrate a 5 Year Housing Land Supply; 

 Highways Safety – Members expressed opinion that the development would pose a 

significant risk to road users and pedestrians as a result of increased traffic flow in the 

area; 

 Over Development – A previous application for 8 homes was refused. Members stated 

that it was unreasonable that a second application for 16 dwellings would be 

considered appropriate;  

 Comprehensive Report – Members thanked officers for a comprehensive report and 

for providing clear, detailed reasoning as to why the application was recommended for 

refusal; 

 Protected Landscape – Members highlighted that the site of the proposed development 

lay within the Cotswold National Landscape and Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

(AONB). 

Councillor Andrew Beaney proposed that the application be refused, in line with officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Mark Walker, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

39 24/01566/FUL Land Adjacent To 10 Coombes Close, Shipton Under Wychwood.  

Stephanie Eldridge, Principal Planner, introduced the application, for the erection of a detached 

dwelling with off street parking and associated works. 

Ian Halliday, Local Resident, addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 

The Principal Planner continued with their presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Location of the site – The proposal was located in the Shipton Conservation Area, and 

also located within the Cotswold National Landscape and Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty (AONB) and would pose no harm to the area; 

 The location of the proposed dwelling was in keeping with the characteristics of 

neighbouring properties; 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/August2024 

 

 

 The height of the proposed dwelling had been reduced by 1 metre, which allowed the 

dwelling to remain in keeping with neighbouring properties; 

 The proposed dwelling would bear no harm to neighbouring properties and would not 

overlook neighbouring dwellings; 

 The land was designated as open space within the street scene and was undeveloped; 

 No objections had been raised during engagement with Highways, Safety or Flood Risk 

authorities.  

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 Differences in proposals – The Principal Planner guided the Sub-Committee through 

the substantial differences between the proposals and a previously refused application; 

 Occupation and Storage Space – Members raised concerns that the proposed dwelling 

was not fit for purpose in terms of sizing, and that occupation levels of the proposed 

dwelling were excessive and that there was a perceived lack of storage;  

 The proposal contained a front gable projection which allowed further space to be 

utilised within the dwelling, which would help maintain the character of the property; 

 Number of Bedrooms – Members discussed purposes of rooms would not always be 

bedrooms, and such rooms may be used as a study/office. 

Councillor Julian Cooper proposed that the application be approved, in line with officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Mark Walker and was put to a vote. 

There were 8 votes in favour, 1 vote against and 0 abstentions. The vote was carried.  

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

40 24/01618/HHD and 24/01619/LBC, The Lodge, Pytts Lane, Burford  

Nathan Harris, Planning Officer, introduced the applications, for internal and external 

alterations to allow the installation of a new window to the north elevation. The Planning 

Officer’s presentation clarified the following points: 

 The application would pose no harm to the Cotswold National Landscape; 

 The installation of a new window to the north elevation would be in keeping with 

appropriate sizes of the existing dwelling.  

Councillor Julian Cooper proposed that applications 24/01618/HHD and 24/01619/LBC be 

approved, in line with officer recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Andrew 

Beaney, was put to a vote, and was unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the applications, in line with officer recommendations. 

 

 

 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/August2024 

 

 

 42 Amendments to Section 106 agreement of application ref. 22/02429/FUL- Play Area, 

Walterbush Road, Chipping Norton.  

James Nelson, Principal Planner, introduced the report, which allowed members to consider 

whether to proceed with proposed amendments to the Section 106 Agreement, associated 

with application ref. 22/02429/FUL. 

In debate, the Sub-Committee agreed that the proposed development within the town of 

Chipping Norton was encouraged and that an existing need for affordable housing remained 

within the local area. Members stated there had been some difficulties experienced locally 

within the town, and that progressing the application to the next stage, as outlined in the 

report, would be in the wider interests of the town, local residents, and the wider local area 

as a whole. 

Councillor Mark Walker proposed that the Sub-Committee agree the recommendation as 

listed on the original report. This was seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney, was put to a 

vote, and was unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Grant planning permission, subject to amended Section 106 agreement. 

43 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received, 

explained by Planning Officers, and noted by the Sub-Committee. 

44 Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of appeal decisions was received, explained by Planning Officers, and 

noted by the Sub-Committee. 

45 Progress on Enforcement Cases  

Kelly Murray, Principal Planner (Enforcement and Appeals), introduced the report and slide 

presentation, which provided an update on progress in respect of priority enforcement 

investigations. 

The Principal Planner provided the Sub-Committee an overview of the recent workload of the 

Enforcement and Appeals Team and numbers of priority cases and detailed the progress and 

nature of the outstanding enforcement investigations. 

The Sub-Committee requested more information on The Unicorn Public House at Great 

Rollright. The Principal Planner stated that the Council’s Estates team were the appropriate 

team dealing with the issue, and that more information could be provided upon request. This 

was noted by the Principal Planner. 

The Sub-Committee noted the content of the report. 

 

The meeting closed at 3.03pm. 

 

CHAIR 


